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Transamerica Center for Retirement Studies

About The Center

= The Transamerica Center for Retirement Studies (“The Center”) is a
collaboration of experts assembled by Transamerica Retirement
Services! (“Transamerica”).

= Promotes awareness of emerging issues and trends surrounding
retirement security in the United States.

= Research emphasizes employer sponsored retirement plans, small- to
mid-sized companies and their employees, and the implications of
legislative and regulatory changes.

= Conducts the Annual Transamerica Retirement Survey.

For more information about The Center, please refer to
www.TA-Retirement.com/TheCenter.

1 Transamerica Retirement Services (“Transamerica”), a marketing unit of Transamerica Financial Life Insurance Company and other of its

affiliates, specializes in the promotion of retirement plan products and services.



Survey Objectives

= [For the past seven years, the Transamerica Center for Retirement Studies
has conducted a national survey of U.S. business employers and workers
regarding their attitudes toward retirement. The research emphasizes
employer-sponsored retirement plans, issues faced by small- to mid-
sized companies and their employees, and the implications of legislative
and regulatory changes.

= To this end, Harris Interactive was commissioned to conduct the Eighth
Annual Retirement Survey. Where appropriate, questions were tracked
and some new questions were added to investigate new topics of
interest.

= The report represents the findings in two sections: workers and
employers.



Survey Methodology: Employer Survey

= Atelephone study was conducted among 659 owners/heads of small
businesses and benefits executive decision-makers in larger
companies, using a nationally representative random sample
meeting the following criteria:

= Business executive who makes decisions about employee benefits at their
company.
= Employs 10 employees or more.
= Excluding government, education or not-for-profit companies.
= 18 minute telephone interview.
= Interviews were conducted between July 25 and Oct. 10, 2006.

= Data were weighted to ensure that each quota group had a
representative sample based on the number of companies in each
employee size range.

= Sampling error at the 95% confidence level is +/- 3.8%.

» The base size is 300 for large companies (500+ workers) and 359 for
small companies (10-499 workers). Other reduced bases are noted
throughout the report.



Survey Methodology: Worker Survey

= Atelephone study was conducted among 1,402 American
workers, using a nationally representative random sample
meeting the following criteria:

= Work full-time for pay at a company with at least 10 employees.
= 18 or older.
= Excluding government workers and not-for-profit organizations.
= A total of 715 men and 687 women.
= 20 minute telephone interview.
= Interviews were conducted between July 27 and Oct. 7, 2006.

= Data were weighted to ensure that each quota group had a
representative sample based on the number of employees at
companies in each employee size range.

= Sampling error at the 95% confidence level is +/- 2.6%.

» The base sizeis 671 for large companies (500+ workers) and 731
for small companies (10-499 workers). Other reduced bases are
noted throughout the report.



Small Businesses: A Tough Road to Retirement



A Tough Road to Retirement

= When it comes to saving for retirement, workers at small
businesses face tough challenges:

= Small businesses are less likely than large companies to offer a
retirement plan

= Small businesses are also less likely to offer a company match in
their employee-funded retirement plan

= Generally, workers at small businesses express attitudes and
behavior that are less conducive to saving for retirement than those
of workers at large companies

= |tis also important to note that there are some differences
In worker demographics that could be affecting how they
view and save for retirement:

= \Workers at small businesses tend to be less educated

= Workers at small businesses tend to report lower household
Incomes



Retirement Plan Coverage

An employee-funded plan is the predominant retirement benefit being offered by
employers, but small businesses are less likely than larger companies to offer this

type of plan.
Employers: Which of the following retirement benefits does your company offer?
Any employee-funded plan: Offers at least | 95%
| 88%
An employee-funded 401(k) plan
- =
Other employee self-funded plan, such as 17%
SIMPLE, SEP, or other plans except for 401(k)
plans 20%
A company-funded defined benefit pension 33%
plan 21%
A separate retirement program for select | 35%
executives or senior management - 6%
1%
Don't Know/Refused
20%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B Small Businesses (N = 359) O Large Companies (N = 300)




Why Offer a Plan?

Most employers feel that an employee-funded plan is important to their ability to attract
and retain employees, but large companies feel more strongly about this than small
businesses.

How important is your company's employee-funded retirement plan package to
your ability to attract and retain employees?

very imporant im
40% Total Important

i - Large: 94%

41%

[ Small: 82%
Somewhat important 4206 0
0 -
Not too important 6% 14%
i Total Not Important
1% - Large: 6%
Not at all important 4% Small: 18%
, 0% :
Don't Know/Refused 0%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

B Small Businesses (N = 287) O Large Companies (N = 286)

Base: Offers 401(k) or other self-funded plan.



Likelihood of Offering Employee-Funded

Retirement Plan

Most small businesses who do not already offer an employee-funded plan do not plan to
offer one within the next two years.

How likely is your company to begin offering an employee-funded retirement
plan package like a 401(k) to its employees in the next two years?

Very likely 204 Total Likely
Small: 26%
S | 23%
O e N 046 Total Unlikely
— Small: 73%
O | 40%

Don't Know/Refused

'1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

B Small Businesses O Large Companies

Base: Does not offer 401(k) or other self-funded plan.

Small companies: n=72; the base size for large companies is too small for evaluation (n=14).



Reasons for Not Offering a Plan

“Company size,” “management/employee interest,” and “cost” are the main reasons that
small businesses are not planning to offer a plan within the next two years.

Why is your company not likely to offer a plan in the next two years?

Company encountering difficult business conditions
Company is not big enough 43%

Company or management not interested

Concerned about cost

Concerned about administrative
complexity and amount of work involved

Concerned about fiduciary liability
Employees not interested

Already hawve/Satisfied with current plan
Work in a not for profit organization

Some other reason

Not sure

3%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45%  50%

Base: Not likely to offer a 401(k) plan in the next two years. B Small Companles O Large Companles

Small companies: n=52; the base size for large companies is too small for evaluation (n=7).

11



Helping Employees Save

Most employers offer a matching contribution as part of their employee-funded
retirement plan, however small businesses are less likely than large companies to
offer a match.

Employers: Does your company offer a matching contribution as part of its 401(k) or other company-
sponsored retirement plan?

85%

Yes

14%
No
21%

1%
Don't Know/Refused
0%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

B Small Businesses (N = 287) O Large Companies (N = 286)
Base: Offers 401(k) or other self-funded plan.




Importance of a Match

A majority of employers agree on the importance of a matching contribution to employee-
funded retirement saving plans, but small businesses feel less strongly than larger

companies about the importance of a match.

How important is it to your employees that their company provides a matching
contribution in their retirement savings plan?

| 74%
very Important ﬁ
_ 18%
Somewhat important *28%
_ 3%
Not too important Lg%

Total Not Important

. — Large: 6%
. 3% Small: 14%
Not at all important ; 5% .
2%

Don't Know/Refused 0%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

B Small Businesses (N = 287) O Large Companies (N = 286)

Base: Offers 401(k) or other self-funded plan.

Total Important
Large: 92%
Small: 86%



Workers Agree...

Workers also feel strongly about a company match, but workers for large companies
value a company match more than workers for small businesses.

How important is it to you that the company you work for provides a matching contribution in their
retirement savings plan?

81%

Very Important Total
Y 65% important

Lg: 98%

0 Sm: 90%
Somewhat Important 1%
24% -
0,
Not too important 2% =
6%

Total Not

Important
0, - . 90,

Not at all important 1% Lg: 2%

3% Sm: 9%
0 _
Don't Know/Refused 0%
F 2%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

B Small Businesses (N= 483) O Large Companies (N= 574)

Base: Those with qualified plans at their company.



Automatic Enrollment

Large companies are more likely than small businesses to offer automatic enroliment.

Has your company adopted a provision that would automatically enroll employees
into the retirement plan?

36%

Yes

62%
70%

2%

Don't Know/Refused
1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

B Small Businesses (N= 251) O Large Companies (N= 264)

Base: Offers 401(k) plan.



Offer Investment Guidance or Advice

Small businesses are less likely to offer investment guidance or advice.

Does your company currently offer investment guidance or advice for employees as
part of your retirement plan?

60%
Yes
39%
No
49%
1%
Don't Know/Refused
2%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

B Small Businesses (N= 287) O Large Companies (N= 286)

Base: Offers 401(k) or other employee-funded plan.



Roth 401(k)

Most companies, large or small, have not adopted the Roth 401(k) feature.

Has your company adopted a Roth 401(k)?

8%
Yes
9%

90%

88%

2%
Don't Know/Refused

2%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

B Small Businesses (N= 251) O Large Companies (N= 264)

Base: Offers 401(k) plan.



Plan Participation

Workers at small businesses have a lower participation rate than workers at large
companies. And workers at small businesses have a slightly lower median
contribution rate than workers at large companies.

Do you currently participate in, or have money invested in your company’s employee-funded
retirement savings plan?

76% Contribution Rates
Yes
Mean 9% 9%
1 0 0
3% Median 7% 8%
No
30%
} 1%
Don't Know/Refused
0%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

B Small Businesses (N= 483) O Large Companies (N= 574)

Base: Those with qualified plans at their company.




Retirement a Priority?

Workers at small businesses are less likely than workers at large companies to state
“saving for retirement” as their greatest financial priority. Workers at small businesses are
more likely than workers at large companies to state that they are “just getting by —
covering basic living expenses.”

Which one of the following is your greatest financial priority right now?

:
i i | 26%
o e S 107
i 19%
AL =
i i 17/%
LR =
. 19%
R =
Just getting by - covering basic living 14%
expenses — 18%
i 2%
Paying health care expenses ; 4%
2%
Oter ). pm 10
: 1%
Don't Know/Refused ; 1%
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%

B Small Businesses (N= 731) O Large Companies (N= 671)
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Saving Outside of the Workplace

Workers at small businesses are less likely than workers at large companies to be saving for
retirement outside of work.

Are you currently saving for retirement outside of work, such as in an IRA, mutual funds, bank
account, etc.?

61%
Yes
39%
No
47%
0%
Don't Know/Refused
F 1%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

B Small Businesses (N= 731) O Large Companies (N= 671)




Keeping Track

Workers at small businesses are less involved with their retirement savings than
workers at large companies.

I am very involved in monitoring/managing my retirement savings.

0,
Strongly agree 31%
26% Total
Agree
i i Lg: 71%
0, Sm: 62%
Somewhat agree 40% °
36% |
0, -
Somewhat disagree 1%
18%
Total
T Disagree
0 i Lg: 29%
18% ’
0,
Don't Know/Refused 0%
F 1%
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45%

B Small Businesses (N= 731) O Large Companies (N= 671)




Will It Be Enough?

While a majority of workers agree that they are saving enough for retirement, workers
at small businesses are less likely to agree than workers at large companies.

I am currently building a large enough retirement nest egg.

. _
Strongly agree 21%
18% Total
4 Agree
B Lg: 70%
0 .
Somewhat agree 49% Sm: 60%
42%
0,
Somewhat disagree 18% ]
19%
| Total
Disagree
. 11% [ Lg:29%
0,
Don't Know/Refused 1%
2%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

B Small Businesses (N= 731) O Large Companies (N= 671)




False Sense of Confidence?

A majority of workers are confident in their ability to retire with a lifestyle they consider
comfortable. Workers at small businesses are slightly less confident than workers at
large companies.

How confident are you that you will be able to retire with a lifestyle you consider as comfortable?

0
Very confident 29%
22% Total
Confident
] Lg: 78%
9 Sm: 72%
Somewhat confident 49% )
50% |
0 —
Not too confident 15%
19%
Total
b Not Confident
' 7% Lg: 22%
Not at all confident ;’ 0% S 28%
0
Don't Know/Refused :I 1%
0%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

B Small Businesses (N= 731) O Large Companies (N= 671)




A Paradox?

While a majority of workers may feel confident in their ability to save enough and retire
comfortably, they are still concerned about not having enough savings for retirement.

Workers at small businesses are more likely than workers at large companies to agree
that they could work until age 65 and still not have enough money saved to meet their
retirement needs.

| could work until age 65 and still not have enough money saved to meet my retirement needs.

Strongly agree 20%
27% Total
L Agree
i Lg: 42%
0, . 0,
Somewhat agree 22% Sm: 54%
26% |
. _
Somentatasegree ﬁ -
20% Total
_ Disagree
34% Lg: 57%
Strongly disagree 0 Sm: 43%
] 23%
0,
Don't Know/Refused 1%
2%
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%

B Small Businesses (N= 731) O Large Companies (N= 671)



Relying on Employee-Funded Plans at

Retirement

A significant percentage of workers are expecting to rely on their 401(k)/IRA accounts as
their primary source of income after retirement. Workers at small businesses are less
inclined than workers at larger companies to think so.

This may be due in part to the fact that small businesses are less likely than large
companies to offer employee-funded retirement plans.

Which one of the following do you expect to be your primary source of income to cover your living
expenses after you retire?
1

401(k) account/IRAs — 37% | 49%

. . 0,
Other savings and investments 20%

- i 16%
Company-funded pension plan _ﬁ%

Social Security

19%

Inheritance

Home equity

Other (v)

Don't Know/Refused

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

‘l Small Businesses (N= 731) O Large Companies (N= 671) ‘




Retirement at Risk?

Small-business workers may face a greater risk of not having enough savings for
retirement compared to workers at large companies.

A significant percentage of small-business workers report less than $5,000 saved in all
their household retirement accounts. They are also less likely than large company workers
to have saved $100,000 or more for retirement.

Amount Saved - All Household Retirement Accounts

25%

21%

20% A

15%
15% ~ 4%
2% 12% 12% 12%
1% 11%
10%

8% 8% 8% 8%

11%11%

10% -

7%

5% A —

O% I T T T T T T T T
<$5,000 $5,000- $10,000- $25,000- $50,000- $100,000- $250,000 Not Sure Declined
$9,999 $24,999  $49,999  $99,999  $249,000 or more

B Small Businesses O Large Companies




Estimated Retirement Savings Needs

Small business workers are more likely than large company workers to state “they are not
sure” how much they will need to have saved in order to feel secure in retirement,

How much money do you believe you will need to have saved by the time you retire
in order to feel secure?

$o | 0%

0%
$1 - $99,999 2 %
$100,000 - $249,999 5 0/(}0%
$250,000 - $499,999 0 8%
$500,000 - $999,999 —Wl) 13%
$1,000,000 - $1,499,999 ;/%%
$1,500,000 - $1,999,999 2%

2%

- 7%
$2,000,000 - $2,999,999 3%

17%
$3,000,000+ —W

Don't Know/Refused

|

39%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45%

B Small Businesses (N= 731) O Large Companies (N= 671)




How Did They Estimate?

A large portion of workers guessed on the amount of savings they will need for

retirement.
How did you arrive at that number? (Amount needed for retirement)
34%
Guessed
. 37%
Estimated based on current living 30%
expenses 29%
Completed a worksheet/Did 15%
calculation 13%
Amount given to respondent by 6%
financial advisor 7%
Read/Heard that is how much is 7%
needed 4%
Expected earnings on investments 4%
6%

2%
Other

2%

. 3%

Don't Know/Refused

—

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%

‘W Small Businesses (N= 443) O Large Companies (N= 442)

Base: Provided estimate of money needed.



Expected Retirement Age

Workers at large companies are more likely than workers at small businesses to expect
retirement between the ages of 60 — 64, while workers at small businesses are more likely

to state that they expect to retire between the ages 70 — 79.

At what age do you expect to retire?

Small Large
18-39 501 1%
2049 %Sﬁ’ Mean 63 61
° Median 65 62

_ | 29%
60-64 — 21% °

12%

Never (v)

Don't Know/Refused

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%

B Small Businesses (N= 731) O Large Companies (N= 671)




Conclusion

= The Eighth Annual Transamerica Retirement Survey reveals that
saving for retirement is a tougher challenge for workers at small
companies than workers at large companies.

= There are various actions that can be taken to help the small
business community.

= Passage of legislation that increases incentives for small
companies to offer retirement plans.

= |nnovations and improvements (i.e., automatic enrollment,
rollovers, and contribution increases) to get more workers to
participate and save in retirement plans.

= Targeted education initiatives to help increase awareness and
understanding about retirement savings among the various
demographic groups that make up the work force.



About Harris Interactive

= Harris Interactive is the 12th largest and fastest-growing market research firm in
the world. The company provides research-driven insights and strategic advice to
help its clients make more confident decisions which lead to measurable and
enduring improvements in performance. Harris Interactive is widely known for The
Harris Poll, one of the longest running, independent opinion polls and for
pioneering online market research methods. The company has built what it
believes to be the world’s largest panel of survey respondents, the Harris Poll
Online. Harris Interactive serves clients worldwide through its United States,
Europe and Asia offices, its wholly-owned subsidiary Novatris in France and
through a global network of independent market research firms. The service
bureau, HISB, provides its market research industry clients with mixed-mode data
collection, panel development services as well as syndicated and tracking
research consultation.

= More information about Harris Interactive may be obtained at
www.harrisinteractive.com.



APPENDIX



Not Doing it Alone...

Workers at small businesses are also less likely than workers at large companies to have
a spouse or partner saving for retirement.

Is your spouse or partner currently putting money into a retirement plan of his or her own?

60%
Yes
39%
No
47%

2%
Don't Know/Refused

2%

T T T T T T 1
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

B Small businesses (N=497) O Large Companies (N=451)

Base: Married or in a civil union.



Level of Education

Which of the following best describes your highest level of education?

0
Less than high school graduate 4%
7%

;

0,
High School Graduate 28%

41%

0,
Some College or Trade School 30%
27%
0,
College Graduate | 25%
I
12%
Some graduate or graduate degree 0
7%
0
Don't Know/Refused L%
2%
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45%

B Small Businesses (N= 731) O Large Companies (N= 671)
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Household Income

Which of the following best represents your household income last year before
taxes?

7%

< $25,000 10%
(]

19%
25,000 - $49,999
¥ i 25%

21%
$50,000 - $74,999 23%

75,000 - $99,999
e R 15

| 199

| 18%

100,000 - $149,999
? ? Y 13%

O T
0

8%
Don't Know/Refused
o noNERe —9%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%

B Small Businesses (N= 731) O Large Companies (N= 671)




